(in thousands, except percentages):

Year Ended December 31,
2005 2006 2007

Edgar Filing: EBAY INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 123

Net revenues $ 4,552,401 $ 5,969,741 $ 7,672,329
Provision for doubtful accounts and authorized credits $ 89,499 $ 100,729 $ 96,461
Provision for doubtful accounts and authorized credits as a %
of net revenues 1.97% 1.69% 1.26%

Historically, our actual losses and credits have been consistent with these provisions. However, future changes in
trends could result in a material impact to future consolidated statements of income and cash flows. Based on our
results for the year ended December 31, 2007, a 25 basis point deviation from our estimates would have resulted in

64

Edgar Filing: EBAY INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 124

Table of Contents

an increase or decrease in operating income of approximately $19.2 million. The following analysis demonstrates, for
illustrative purposes only, the potential effect a 25 basis point deviation from our estimates would have upon our
consolidated financial statements and is not intended to provide a range of exposure or expected deviation
(in thousands, except per share data):

−25 Basis +25 Basis
Points 2007 Points

Provision for doubtful accounts and related authorized credits $ 77,280 $ 96,461 $ 115,642
Income from operations 632,361 613,180 593,999
Net income 367,432 348,251 329,070
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.27 $ 0.25 $ 0.24

Provision for Transaction Losses

Our Payments segment is exposed to transaction losses due to credit card and other payment misuse, as well as
non-performance of and credit losses from sellers who accept payment through PayPal. We establish allowances for
estimated losses arising from processing customer transactions, such as chargebacks for unauthorized credit card use
and merchant-related chargebacks due to non-delivery of goods or services, Automated Clearing House (�ACH�)
returns, buyer protection program claims and debit card overdrafts. These allowances represent an accumulation of the

[…]

Total payment volume $ 27,485,000 $ 37,752,000 $ 47,470,000
Transaction loss expense $ 73,773 $ 126,439 $ 139,255
As a % of total payment volume 0.27% 0.33% 0.29%

Determining appropriate allowances for transaction losses is an inherently uncertain process, and ultimate losses may
vary from the current estimates. We regularly update our allowance estimates as new facts become known and events
occur that may impact the settlement or recovery of losses. The allowances are maintained at a level we deem
appropriate to adequately provide for losses incurred at the balance sheet date. Based on our results for the year ended
December 31, 2007, a five basis point deviation from our estimates would have resulted in an increase or decrease in
our operating expenses of approximately $23.7 million. The following analysis demonstrates, for illustrative purposes
only, the potential effect a five basis point deviation from our estimates would have upon our consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2007, and is not intended to provide a range of exposure or expected
deviation (in thousands, except per share data):

Edgar Filing: EBAY INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 125

−5 Basis +5 Basis
Points 2007 Points

Transaction loss expense $ 115,520 $ 139,255 $ 162,990
Income from operations 636,915 613,180 589,444
Net income 371,986 348,251 324,515
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.27 $ 0.25 $ 0.24

65

Edgar Filing: EBAY INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

Legal Contingencies

In connection with certain pending litigation and other claims, we have estimated the range of probable loss and
provided for such losses through charges to our consolidated statement of income. These estimates have been based
on our assessment of the facts and circumstances at each balance sheet date and are subject to change based upon new
information and future events.

From time to time, we are involved in disputes that arise in the ordinary course of business, and we do not expect this

[…]

rates and higher than anticipated in countries where we have higher statutory rates, by changes in the valuations of our
deferred tax assets or liabilities, or by changes or interpretations in tax laws, regulations or accounting principles. In
addition, we are subject to the continuous examination of our income tax returns by the Internal Revenue Service and
other tax authorities. We regularly assess the likelihood of adverse outcomes resulting from these examinations to
determine the adequacy of our provision for income taxes.

66

Edgar Filing: EBAY INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

Based on our results for the year ended December 31, 2007, a one-percentage point change in our provision for
income taxes as a percentage of income before taxes would have resulted in an increase or decrease in the provision of
approximately $7.5 million. The following analysis demonstrates, for illustrative purposes only, the potential effect
such a one-percentage point deviation change would have upon our consolidated financial statements and is not
intended to provide a range of exposure or expected deviation (in thousands, except per share data):

−100 Basis +100 Basis
Points 2007 Points

Provision for income taxes $ 395,091 $ 402,600 $ 410,109
Net income 355,760 348,251 340,742
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.26 $ 0.25 $ 0.25

We adopted the provisions of FIN 48 as of the beginning of 2007. Prior to adoption, our policy was to establish
reserves that reflected the probable outcome of known tax contingencies. The effects of final resolution, if any, were
recognized as changes to the effective income tax rate in the period of resolution. FIN 48 requires application of a
more likely than not threshold to the recognition and derecognition of uncertain tax positions. If the recognition
threshold is met, FIN 48 permits us to recognize a tax benefit measured at the largest amount of the tax benefit that, in
our judgement, is more than 50 percent likely to be realized upon settlement. It further requires that a change in